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Aluminum post 96 cm
3276007970593

Aluminum post 1.24 m
3276007970678

Aluminum post 1.80 m 
3276007970586

Aluminum post 2.35 m
3276007970579

Aluminum cap 
8.45 cm x 8.45 cm x 1.8 cm 
3276007970685

6 Aluminum closure strip
2.4 m x 2.6 cm x 7 mm
3276007970692

Steel fixing plate
3276007970609

Aluminum top and 
bottom rail set 
1.76m x 2.5cm x 2.1cm
3276007970623

Aluminum wall starter profile
1.80m x 4cm x 3.4cm
3276007970616

Composite and coextruded 
composite fence board 
"HIMYA", "DOLMA", "ALAYA"
1.76m x 14.7cm x 2.1cm
3276007970531
3276007970548
3276007970555
3276007970562
3276007972252
3276007972269
3276007972276
3276007972283
3276007972313
3276007972290

Decorative aluminum panel
1.76m x 42cm x 2.1cm
3276007970630

Louvered aluminum panel
1.76m x 57cm x 2.4cm
3276007970661

FR

EL

UA

PTES

PL

IT

BRRO 

EN

EU : ADEO SERVICES 
1
www.product-regulatory.adeoservices.com
35, rue Sadi Carnot- CS 00001 59790- RONCHIN- France

UA : Виробник: ТОВ "Адео Сервісез С.А.", вул. Саді Карно, СS 00001, 59790 Роншен, 
Франція. Імпортер: ТОВ "Леруа Мерлен Україна", 04201 Україна, м.Київ, вул. Полярна 
17А, +380 44 498 46 00. Імпортер приймає претензії від споживачів щодо товару, а 
також проводить його ремонт, технічне і гарантійне обслуговування.

BR : LEROY MERLIN COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE BRICOLAGEM CNPJ: 01.438.784/0001-05
Rua Pascoal Pais, nº. 525, 6º andar cj 61 a 64, Vila Cordeiro, São Paulo -SP. CEP: 04581-060
CALM (Central de Atendimento Leroy Merlin) Capitais 4020-5376 Demais Regiões 
0800-0205376 
IMAGENS ILUSTRATIVAS

SA : Imported by Adeo South Africa (PTY) LTD T/A Leroy Merlin
Hosted in Leroy Merlin Fourways Store, 35 Roos Street, Witkoppen Ext 97, Sandton, 2191 
Johannesbu
Tel: +27 10 493 8000 Email: contact@leroymerlin.co.za

rg, Gauteng, South Africa

Ce produit est recyclable. Sil ne peut plus être réutilisé, veuillez l’apporter dans un centre de recyclage de déchets. 
Este producto es reciclable. Si ya no se puede usar, llévelo a un centro de reciclaje de residuos.
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Αυ τό το προϊόν είναι ανακυκλώ σ ιμο. Εάν δ εν μ πο ρεί πλέον να χρησ ιμ ο ποιηθεί, με ταφέρετε την οε 
κάποιο κέντρο ανακύκλω σ ης απορ ριμμάτω ν.
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Ten produkt poddawany jest recyklingo wi, kiedy przestaje b yć  u żyteczny należy dostarczyć go do punktu zbiórki odpadó w.PL
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Este produto é reciclável. Se não puder mais ser usado, descarte em um centro de reciclagem de resíduos.

Este produto é reciclável. Se não puder mais ser usado, descarte em um centro de reciclagem de resíduos.BR

A ceast produs es te reciclabil. Da că nu mai po ate ti folosit, vă rugăm să il adu ceţi într-un centru de reciclare a deşeurilorRO

Q uesto prodotto può esse re riciclato. Se deve esse re smaltito, portalo presso un centro de reciclaggio.IT

Цей продукт може перероб лятися. Як що воно більше не с придатне для використування, здайте його в утилізаційний центр.UA

Это т продукт может перерабатываться. Если он б о льше не приго ден для по ль зования, сдайте е го в утилизационный центр.RU

This product is recyclable. If it cannot be used a nymore, please ta ke it to waste recycling centre. EN
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Grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto. Durante la 
progettazione e la fabbricazione dei nostri prodotti ci 
impegniamo ad assicurare un’eccellente qualità che 
possa soddisfare le necessità degli utilizzatori.
// IMPORTANTE, DA CONSERVARE PER QUALSIASI 
RIFERIMENTO FUTURO: DA LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
1.INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Prima della posa, informarsi sulle specifiche norme 
edilizie locali in vigore.
Questo prodotto è destinato all’uso domestico e non 
professionale. Nel caso in cui il prodotto risultasse 
danneggiato o presentasse un difetto, si raccomanda di 
non utilizzarlo e di riportarlo al rivenditore di zona. Il 
prodotto non è destinato all’uso di tipo strutturale. 
IMPERATIVO: Installare i listoni quando la temperatura 
esterna è positiva. Non posare i listoni quando sono 
caldi (dilatati). Conservare i listoni in piano, all’ombra, 
in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato, 48 ore prima della 
posa.
Assicurarsi di rispettare altezze massime di posa e 
scelta del tipo di fissaggio (annegamento nel 
calcestruzzo o su apposito supporto) a seconda 
dell’esposizione al vento dell’installazione. Nel caso in 
cui il montante venga ancorato al terreno, assicurarsi 
che sia annegato nel calcestruzzo per almeno 50 cm 
(fuori gelo).
Posizionare rinforzi in acciaio zincato all’interno dei 
listoni in composito ogni 3 listoni.
I listoni sono provvisti di incastro; non avvitare, 
incollare o saldare i listoni tra loro.
I listoni frangivista in composito sono elementi non 
strutturali e non sono progettati per sostenere carichi 
anche occasionali.
Maneggiare le varie parti indossando guanti, seguire la 
sequenza di assemblaggio, usare gli attrezzi con cura e 
tenere lontani bambini e animali domestici. 
Manutenzione: applicare sapone nero disciolto in acqua 
calda una volta all’anno. Evitare assolutamente l’uso 
dell’idropulitrice.
Nei primi mesi successivi all’installazione, potrebbe 
verificarsi una leggera variazione di colore dovuta 
all’esposizione ai raggi UV. Si tratta di un fenomeno del 
tutto normale, che si stabilizzerà rapidamente senza 
compromettere durata o qualità del prodotto.
2.GARANZIA COMMERCIALE
I prodotti NATERIAL sono ideati secondo standard di 
qualità tra i più elevati per i prodotti destinati al 
mercato di massa. La garanzia commerciale copre un 
periodo di 10, 20 anni* dalla data di acquisto del 
prodotto. La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione, 
quali i danni causati in normali condizioni d’uso.
La garanzia commerciale si applica esclusivamente ai 
prodotti acquistati presso i negozi del Gruppo Adeo 
(consultare l’elenco su Adeo.com). Per qualsiasi 
domanda relativa alle condizioni di applicazione della 
garanzia in caso di acquisto e�ettuato al di fuori di un 
negozio appartenente al Gruppo Adeo, si prega di fare 
riferimento alle condizioni specifiche del proprio 
distributore. 
Il Paese e la società che applicano la garanzia 
commerciale dovranno essere gli stessi del luogo di 
acquisto del prodotto.
Esclusione della garanzia commerciale
La presente garanzia commerciale non copre problemi 
o incidenti derivanti da un uso non corretto del 
prodotto. La garanzia commerciale del prodotto è 
limitata al valore del prodotto stesso ed esclude gli 
accessori di installazione, nonché i costi di rimozione e 
nuova posa. Sono esclusi in particolare i seguenti casi:
•Mancanza di fattura o prova di acquisto. • Danni e 
conseguenze causati dalla mancata osservanza di 
istruzioni e norme di posa del prodotto. In particolare, 
uso di clip di fissaggio o di accessori di una marca 
diversa o di una diversa gamma di listoni da terrazza. • 
Mancata osservanza delle eventuali norme edilizie 
specifiche locali. • Posa inadeguata dovuta a supporti 
non idonei, mancanza di ventilazione o insu�ciente 
distanziamento. Conseguenze causate da dislocamenti, 
cedimenti o assestamenti del supporto o della 
struttura. • Macchie o scolorimenti imputabili alla 
mancanza di manutenzione o all’inosservanza delle 
istruzioni d’uso. • Cambiamenti estetici dovuti al 
naturale invecchiamento: variazione del colore, 
opacizzazione, e�orescenze, accumulo di polvere e 
sporco o tracce di tannino, ecc. • Normale usura del 
prodotto, in particolare comparsa di venature 
superficiali in rilievo causate da spazzolatura e segni di 
colpi. • Prolungata esposizione a una fonte di calore 
diretta o indiretta, eccetto quella solare. • Danni 
derivanti da stoccaggio, manipolazione, trattamento o 
manutenzione impropri del prodotto, sia da parte 
dell’utente che di terzi. • Applicazione di vernici, 
mordenti, prodotti per il trattamento o la pulizia non 
idonei, oppure esposizione a sostanze chimiche, grassi, 
oli o altri agenti che possono macchiare. • Danni causati 
da incidenti, incendi, eccezionali condizioni 
atmosferiche (tempeste, inondazioni, fulmini, 
grandine, ecc.), atti vandalici o qualsiasi caso di forza 
maggiore.
In caso di problemi riscontrati con il prodotto, 
contattare il proprio punto vendita.
Grazie per la fiducia accordataci. Ci auguriamo che le 
Sue aspettative siano pienamente soddisfatte dall’uso 
del nostro prodotto. È importante per noi conoscere 
l’opinione del cliente sul prodotto, in modo da poterlo 
migliorare regolarmente per soddisfare al meglio le 
esigenze di tutti. Non esiti a condividere il Suo parere 
sul nostro sito internet.

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε αυτό το προϊόν. Κατά τον 
σχεδιασμό και την κατασκευή των προϊόντων μας, 
καταβάλλουμε κάθε δυνατή προσπάθεια για να 
διασφαλίσουμε την άριστη ποιότητά τους που 
ανταποκρίνεται στις ανάγκες των χρηστών.
// ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ, ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ 
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ: ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΜΕ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1.ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Πριν από την τοποθέτηση, ενημερωθείτε για τους 
ισχύοντες τοπικούς οικοδομικούς κανονισμούς.
Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για οικιακή και μη 
επαγγελματική χρήση. Εάν το προϊόν παρουσιάζει ζημιές ή 
ελαττώματα, μην το χρησιμοποιήσετε και επιστρέψτε το 
στο κοντινότερο κατάστημα.. Το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για 
χρήση σε οικοδομές. 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Τα πηχάκια πρέπει να εγκαθίστανται όταν η 
εξωτερική θερμοκρασία είναι άνω των 0 °C. Τα πηχάκια 
δεν πρέπει να εγκαθίστανται σε περίπτωση που έχουν 
ζεσταθεί (σε κατάσταση διαστολής). Αποθηκεύστε τα 
πηχάκια 48 ώρες πριν από την τοποθέτηση, σε επίπεδη 
θέση, στη σκιά, σε ξηρό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τηρείτε τα μέγιστα ύψη εγκατάστασης και 
την κατάλληλη επιλογή της τοποθέτησης (εγκατάσταση σε 
σκυρόδεμα ή σε πλάκα βάσης) ανάλογα με την έκθεση της 
εγκατάστασής σας στον άνεμο. Εάν ο στύλος πρόκειται να 
τοποθετηθεί στο έδαφος, διασφαλίστε την τοποθέτηση σε 
βάθος τουλάχιστον 50 cm (μη συμπεριλαμβανομένου του 
πάγου) για εγκατάσταση σε σκυρόδεμα.
Πρέπει να τοποθετούνται γαλβανισμένα χαλύβδινα 
στηρίγματα ανά 3 πηχάκια. Τα πηχάκια έχουν σχεδιαστεί 
για να συναρμόζονται μεταξύ τους. Μην τα βιδώνετε και 
μην τα κολλάτε με κόλλα ή συγκόλληση.
Τα πηχάκια σκίασης από συνθετικό υλικό δεν είναι δομικά 
στοιχεία και δεν έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να φέρουν φορτίο, 
ούτε στιγμιαία.
Χειριστείτε τα τεμάχια φορώντας γάντια, ακολουθήστε τη 
σειρά των οδηγιών εγκατάστασης, χρησιμοποιήστε τα 
εργαλεία με προσοχή και κρατήστε μακριά τα παιδιά και τα 
ζώα. 
Συντήρηση: πλένεται με ζεστό νερό και πράσινο σαπούνι 
μία φορά το χρόνο. Ποτέ να μην χρησιμοποιείτε πιεστικό.
Κατά τους πρώτους μήνες μετά την τοποθέτηση, ενδέχεται 
να εμφανιστεί ελαφριά διακύμανση στο χρώμα, από την 
έκθεση στις ακτίνες UV. Είναι κάτι φυσιολογικό και το 
χρώμα θα σταθεροποιηθεί γρήγορα, χωρίς να επηρεάσει 
την ανθεκτικότητα ή την ποιότητα του προϊόντος
2.ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Τα προϊόντα της NATERIAL σχεδιάζονται με τις 
αυστηρότερες προδιαγραφές ποιότητας για προϊόντα που 
προορίζονται για την καταναλωτική αγορά. Η εμπορική 
εγγύηση καλύπτει μια περίοδο 10, 20 ετών* από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος. Η εγγύηση καλύπτει 
τα ελαττώματα κατασκευής: ζημιές που προκαλούνται υπό 
κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης.
Η εμπορική εγγύηση του προϊόντος ισχύει μόνο εφόσον το 
προϊόν έχει αγοραστεί από κατάστημα του ομίλου Adeo 
(δείτε τον κατάλογο των καταστημάτων στη διεύθυνση 
Adeo.com). Για οποιαδήποτε ερώτηση σχετικά με τους 
όρους εφαρμογής της εγγύησης για μια αγορά που 
πραγματοποιήθηκε εκτός ομίλου Adeo, ανατρέξτε στους 
ειδικούς όρους του διανομέα σας. Η χώρα και η εταιρεία 
που εφαρμόζει την εμπορική εγγύηση πρέπει να είναι 
ίδιες με τον τόπο αγοράς του προϊόντος.
Εξαιρέσεις εμπορικής εγγύησης:
Η εμπορική εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει προβλήματα ή 
περιστατικά που προκύπτουν από εσφαλμένη χρήση του 
προϊόντος. Η εμπορική εγγύηση για το προϊόν περιορίζεται 
στην αξία του προϊόντος και δεν περιλαμβάνει τα 
εξαρτήματα εγκατάστασης και τα έξοδα απεγκατάστασης 
και επανατοποθέτησης. Συγκεκριμένα, εξαιρούνται οι 
παρακάτω περιπτώσεις:
•Απουσία τιμολογίου ή απόδειξης αγοράς. • Ζημιές, και οι 
επιπτώσεις τους, που οφείλονται σε μη τήρηση των 
οδηγιών και των κανόνων εγκατάστασης του προϊόντος. 
Ειδικότερα, στη χρήση συνδετήρων στερέωσης ή 
εξαρτημάτων διαφορετικής μάρκας ή διαφορετικού τύπου 
βεράντας. • Η μη τήρηση των ειδικών τοπικών κανονισμών 
δόμησης. • Ακατάλληλη εγκατάσταση, λόγω ακατάλληλης 
στήριξης, απουσίας αερισμού ή ανεπαρκών διαστημάτων. 
Οι συνέπειες μιας μετακίνησης, καθίζησης ή κατακάθισης 
των ερεισμάτων ή του σκελετού. • Λεκέδες ή 
αποχρωματισμός, λόγω ελλιπούς συντήρησης ή μη 
τήρησης των οδηγιών χρήσης. • Αισθητικές αλλοιώσεις 
που οφείλονται στη φυσική γήρανση: διαφοροποίηση του 
χρώματος, θάμπωμα, μαύρισμα, εξάνθηση, συσσώρευση 
σκόνης και βρωμιάς, ή ίχνη τανίνης, κ.λπ.... • Κανονική 
φθορά του προϊόντος: ειδικότερα, εμφάνιση λεπτών 
επιφανειακών γραμμών λόγω βουρτσίσματος, ίχνη από 
χτυπήματα. • Συνέπειες της έκθεσης σε άμεση ή έμμεση 
πηγή θερμότητας, με εξαίρεση την έκθεση στον ήλιο. • 
Ζημιές που σχετίζονται με ακατάλληλη αποθήκευση, 
χειρισμό, επεξεργασία ή συντήρηση του προϊόντος, είτε 
από τον χρήστη είτε από τρίτους. • Εφαρμογή 
ακατάλληλων χρωμάτων, βερνικιών, προϊόντων 
επεξεργασίας ή καθαρισμού, καθώς και έκθεση σε χημικές 
ουσίες, λίπη, έλαια ή άλλους παράγοντες ρύπανσης. • 
Ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ατυχήματα, πυρκαγιά, 
έκτακτες καιρικές συνθήκες (καταιγίδες, πλημμύρες, 
κεραυνούς, χαλάζι κ.λπ.), βανδαλισμούς ή οποιαδήποτε 
περίπτωση ανωτέρας βίας.
Σε περίπτωση προβλήματος με το προϊόν, παρακαλούμε να 
επικοινωνήσετε με το κατάστημα πώλησης.
Σας ευχαριστούμε για την εμπιστοσύνη σας και ελπίζουμε 
ότι οι προσδοκίες σας θα ικανοποιηθούν πλήρως, με τη 
χρήση του προϊόντος μας. Είναι σημαντικό να γνωρίζουμε 
ποια είναι η γνώμη σας για το προϊόν, προκειμένου να το 
βελτιώνουμε συνεχώς για να ανταποκρίνεται καλύτερα 
στις ανάγκες σας, γι’ αυτό, μη διστάσετε να μοιραστείτε τη 
γνώμη σας, στον διαδικτυακό μας ιστότοπο.

Obrigado por escolher este produto. Durante a 
conceção e o fabrico dos nossos produtos, não medimos 
esforços para garantir uma excelente qualidade que 
atenda às necessidades dos utilizadores.
//IMPORTANTE! CONSERVE ESTE DOCUMENTO PARA 
REFERÊNCIA FUTURA: LEIA-O ATENTAMENTE
1.INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Informe-se sobre os regulamentos de construção locais 
específicos em vigor antes da instalação.
Este produto destina-se a uma utilização doméstica e 
não profissional. Se o produto estiver danificado ou 
apresente defeitos, não o utilize. Devolva-o ao 
revendedor. Este produto não se destina a ser utilizado 
em estrutura. 
OBRIGATÓRIO: Instale as tábuas quando a temperatura 
externa for positiva. As tábuas não devem ser 
instaladas quando estiverem quentes (dilatadas). 
Armazene as tábuas de forma plana, à sombra, num 
local seco e bem ventilado, 48 horas antes da 
instalação.
Respeite as alturas máximas de instalação e a escolha 
da fixação (embutir em betão ou numa placa de base) 
em função da exposição ao vento da sua instalação. Caso 
finque o suporte no chão, certifique-se de respeitar 
uma profundidade mínima de 50 cm (sem gelo) para a 
instalação em betão.
Devem ser colocados reforços de aço galvanizado no 
interior das tábuas compósitas, uma em cada 3 tábuas. 
As tábuas foram concebidas para um sistema de 
encaixe, não as aparafuse, cole ou solde.
As tábuas opacas compósitas são elementos não 
estruturais e não são concebidas para suportar uma 
carga, mesmo pontual.
Manuseie as peças com luvas, siga a sequência de 
montagem, utilize as ferramentas com cuidado e 
mantenha crianças e animais afastados. 
Manutenção: aplique água morna e sabão preto uma vez 
por ano. Nunca utilize um aparelho de limpeza de alta 
pressão.
Nos primeiros meses após a instalação, pode ocorrer 
uma ligeira variação de cor devido à exposição aos raios 
UV. Esta mudança é normal e estabiliza-se rapidamente 
sem afetar a durabilidade ou a qualidade do produto.
2.GARANTIA COMERCIAL
Os produtos NATERIAL são fabricados no respeito das 
mais altas normas de qualidade para produtos 
destinados aos consumidores. Esta garantia pós-venda 
cobre um período de 10, 20 anos* a partir da data de 
compra do produto. A garantia cobre os defeitos de 
fabrico: danos causados em condições normais de 
utilização.
A garantia comercial aplica-se exclusivamente aos 
produtos adquiridos nas lojas do Grupo Adeo (ver a lista 
de lojas em Adeo.com). Para qualquer questão relativa 
às condições de aplicação da garantia para uma compra 
efetuada fora de uma loja do Grupo Adeo, consulte as 
condições específicas do seu distribuidor. 
O país e a loja que aplicam a garantia comercial devem 
ser idênticos ao local de compra do produto.
Exclusões da garantia comercial:
A garantia comercial não cobre os problemas ou 
incidentes resultantes de uma utilização incorreta do 
produto. A garantia comercial do produto é limitada ao 
valor do produto e exclui os acessórios de instalação e 
os custos de remoção e reinstalação. Estão excluídos, 
nomeadamente, os seguintes casos:
•Ausência de fatura ou de um comprovante de compra. - 
Os danos e suas consequências causados pela 
inobservância das instruções e das regras de instalação 
do produto. Nomeadamente, a utilização de clipes de 
fixação ou acessórios de uma marca diferente ou de 
uma gama de pavimentos para terraço diferente. - O 
não cumprimento das normas de construção 
específicas que podem ser locais. - Uma instalação 
incorreta devido a um suporte inadequado, falta de 
ventilação ou espaçamento insuficiente. As 
consequências de uma deslocação, de um afundamento 
ou assentamento do suporte ou da estrutura. - Manchas 
ou descoloração causadas pela falta de manutenção ou 
incumprimento das instruções de utilização. - 
Alterações estéticas causadas pelo envelhecimento 
natural: variação da cor, embaciamento, eflorescência, 
acumulação de poeira e sujidade ou vestígios de tanino 
etc. - Desgaste normal do produto: nomeadamente o 
aparecimento de finos relevos na superfície devido à 
escovagem, marcas de impacto. - Consequências da 
exposição a uma fonte de calor direta ou indireta, com 
exceção da exposição ao sol. - Os danos resultantes de 
armazenamento, manuseamento, tratamento ou 
manutenção inadequados do produto, quer pelo 
utilizador quer por terceiros. - A aplicação de tintas, 
vernizes, produtos de tratamento ou de limpeza 
inadequados, ou a exposição a produtos químicos, 
massas consistentes, óleos ou outros agentes de 
sujidade. - Os danos causados por acidentes, incêndios, 
condições climáticas excecionais (tempestades, 
inundações, raios, granizo etc.), vandalismo ou 
qualquer caso de força maior.
Caso tenha qualquer problema com o produto, contacte 
o seu ponto de venda.
Agradecemos pela sua confiança e esperamos que as 
suas expetativas sejam totalmente satisfeitas ao 
utilizar o nosso produto. É importante para nós 
conhecermos a sua opinião sobre o produto, a fim de 
melhorá-lo sempre para melhor satisfazer as suas 
necessidades. Assim, não hesite em partilhar a sua 
opinião no nosso sítio internet.

Gracias por elegir este producto. Al diseñar y fabricar 
nuestros productos, nos esforzamos al máximo para 
garantizar una excelente calidad que satisfaga las 
necesidades de los usuarios.
// IMPORTANTE, CONSERVE PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS: LEA ATENTAMENTE
1. INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Infórmese antes de la instalación sobre la normativa 
local específica de construcción en vigor.
Este producto está destinado a un uso doméstico y no 
profesional. Si el producto estuviera dañado o 
presentara algún defecto, no lo use y devuélvalo a su 
tienda más cercana. El producto no está diseñado para 
su uso en estructura. 
IMPERATIVO: Instale las lamas cuando la temperatura 
exterior sea positiva. Las lamas no deberán colocarse 
cuando estén calientes (dilatadas). Almacene las lamas 
48 horas antes de su colocación en posición horizontal, 
a la sombra, en un lugar seco y bien ventilado.
Asegúrese de respetar las alturas máximas de 
instalación y la elección de la fijación (empotramiento 
en hormigón o sobre una placa de fijación) en función de 
la exposición al viento de su instalación. En caso de 
empotramiento del poste en el suelo, asegúrese de 
respetar asimismo una profundidad mínima de 50 cm 
(protección contra heladas) para su instalación en 
hormigón.
Deberán colocarse refuerzos de acero galvanizado en el 
interior de las lamas de composite, cada 3 lamas. 
Las lamas están concebidas para encastrarse; no 
atornille, pegue ni suelde las lamas entre sí.
Las lamas de ocultación de composite son elementos no 
estructurales y no están diseñadas para soportar 
cargas, ni siquiera puntuales.
Manipule las piezas con guantes, siga la secuencia de 
montaje, utilice las herramientas con cuidado y 
mantenga alejados a los niños y a los animales 
domésticos. 
Mantenimiento: aplique agua caliente y jabón negro una 
vez al año. No utilice en ningún caso un limpiador de 
alta presión.
En los primeros meses tras la instalación, podría 
producirse una ligera variación del color debido a la 
exposición a los rayos UV. Esta evolución es normal y se 
estabilizará rápidamente sin afectar a la durabilidad ni 
a la calidad del producto.
2.GARANTÍA COMERCIAL
Los productos NATERIAL están diseñados según las 
normas de calidad más estrictas para los productos 
destinados al mercado de consumo. La garantía 
comercial cubre un período de 10, 20 años* a partir de 
la fecha de compra del producto. La garantía cubre los 
defectos de fabricación: daños causados en condiciones 
normales de uso.
La garantía comercial del producto se aplicará 
exclusivamente cuando este se haya adquirido en una 
de las tiendas del grupo Adeo (consulte la lista de 
tiendas en Adeo.com). Para cualquier cuestión relativa 
a las condiciones de aplicación de la garantía en el caso 
de una compra realizada fuera de una tienda del grupo 
Adeo, consulte las condiciones específicas de su 
distribuidor. 
El país y la tienda que apliquen la garantía comercial 
deberán ser idénticos al lugar de compra del producto.
Exclusiones de la garantía comercial
La garantía comercial no cubre los problemas o 
incidentes resultantes de un uso incorrecto del 
producto. La garantía comercial del producto se limita 
al valor del producto y excluye los accesorios de 
instalación y los costes de retirada y reinstalación. 
Quedan excluidos, en particular, los casos siguientes:
•Ausencia de factura o de justificante de compra. • Los 
daños, así como sus consecuencias, causados por el 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones y de las reglas de 
instalación del producto. En particular, el uso de clips 
de fijación o de accesorios de una marca diferente o de 
una gama de terraza diferente. • El incumplimiento de 
las normas específicas de construcción, que pueden ser 
locales. • La instalación inadecuada resultante de un 
soporte inapropiado, de falta de ventilación o de 
espaciados insuficientes. Las consecuencias del 
desplazamiento, el desplome o el hundimiento del 
soporte o de la estructura. • Las manchas o 
decoloraciones debidas a la falta de mantenimiento o al 
incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso. • Las 
alteraciones estéticas debidas al envejecimiento 
natural: variación del color, decoloración, 
eflorescencia, acumulación de polvo y suciedad o trazas 
de taninos, etc. • El desgaste normal del producto: en 
particular, la aparición de relieves finos en la superficie 
debidos al cepillado o las huellas de golpes. • Las 
consecuencias de la exposición a una fuente de calor 
directa o indirecta, con excepción de la exposición al 
sol. • Los daños vinculados a un almacenamiento, una 
manipulación, un tratamiento o un mantenimiento 
inadecuados del producto, ya sea por parte del usuario 
o de un tercero. • La aplicación de pinturas, barnices, 
productos de tratamiento o de limpieza inadecuados, 
así como la exposición a sustancias químicas, grasas, 
aceites u otros productos que manchen. • Los daños 
causados por accidentes, incendios, efectos debidos a 
condiciones meteorológicas excepcionales (tormentas, 
inundaciones, rayos, granizo, etc.), vandalismo o 
cualquier caso de fuerza mayor.
En caso de que haya algún problema con el producto, 
póngase en contacto con su punto de venta.
Le agradecemos su confianza y esperamos que sus 
expectativas se vean plenamente satisfechas con el uso 
de nuestro producto. Es importante para nosotros 
conocer su opinión sobre el producto, de modo que 
podamos mejorarlo continuamente para satisfacer 
mejor sus necesidades. Así pues, no dude en compartir 
su opinión en nuestro sitio web. 

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit. Lors de la conception 
et de la fabrication de nos produits, nous mettons tout 
en œuvre pour assurer une excellente qualité 
répondant aux besoins des utilisateurs. 
// IMPORTANT, À CONSERVER POUR TOUTE 
RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE : À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT
1. INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 
Renseignez-vous sur les règles locales spécifiques de 
construction en vigueur avant la pose.
Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique et non 
professionnel. Si le produit est endommagé ou 
présente des défauts, ne l’utilisez pas et rapportez-le 
au magasin le plus proche. Le produit n’est pas 
destiné à une utilisation en structure
IMPÉRATIF : Installez vos lames avec une 
température extérieure positive. Les lames ne 
doivent pas être posées lorsqu’elles sont chaudes 
(dilatées). Stockez les lames 48h avant la pose, à plat, 
à l’ombre, dans un endroit sec et ventilé.
Veillez à respecter les hauteurs maximales de pose et 
choix de fixation (scellement dans le béton ou sur 
platine) en fonction de l’exposition au vent de votre 
installation. En cas de scellement du poteau dans le 
sol, veillez également à respecter une profondeur 
minimale de scellement de 50 cm (hors gel) pour une 
pose dans le béton. Des renforts en acier galvanisé 
sont à placer à l’intérieur des lames composites, 
toutes les 3 lames. Les lames sont prévues pour 
s’emboîter, ne pas visser, coller, ou souder les lames 
entre elles. Les lames d’occultation composites sont 
des éléments non structurels, elles ne sont pas 
conçues pour supporter une charge même ponctuelle.
Manipulez les pièces avec des gants, suivez l'ordre de 
montage, utilisez les outils avec prudence et éloignez 
enfants et animaux.
Entretien : appliquez de l’eau chaude et du savon noir 
une fois par an. N’utilisez en aucun cas un nettoyeur 
haute pression.
Dans les premiers mois suivant la pose, une légère 
variation de teinte peut apparaître en raison de 
l'exposition aux rayons UV. Cette évolution est 
normale et se stabilisera rapidement sans a�ecter la 
durabilité ou la qualité du produit.
2. GARANTIE COMMERCIALE
Les produits NATERIAL sont conçus selon les normes 
de qualité les plus strictes pour les produits destinés 
au marché grand public. La garantie commerciale 
couvre une période de 10, 20 ans* à compter de la 
date d’achat du produit. La garantie couvre les 
défauts de fabrication : dommages occasionnés dans 
des conditions normales d’utilisation.
La garantie commerciale du produit s’applique 
exclusivement lorsque celui-ci a été acheté dans une 
enseigne du groupe Adeo (retrouvez la liste des 
enseignes sur Adeo.com). Pour toute question relative 
aux conditions d’application de la garantie pour un 
achat e�ectué en dehors d’une enseigne du groupe 
Adeo, veuillez vous reporter aux conditions 
spécifiques de votre distributeur. Le pays et 
l’enseigne appliquant la garantie commerciale 
doivent être identiques au lieu d’achat du produit.
Exclusions de garantie commerciale
La garantie commerciale ne couvre pas les problèmes 
ou incidents résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte du 
produit. La garantie commerciale du produit est 
limitée à la valeur du produit, elle exclut les 
accessoires de mise en œuvre ainsi que les coûts de 
dépose et de repose. Sont exclus notamment les cas 
suivants :
• Absence de facture ou de justificatif d’achat. • Les 
dommages, ainsi que leurs conséquences, 
occasionnés par le non-respect de la notice et des 
règles d’installation du produit. En particulier 
utilisation de clips de fixation ou d’accessoires 
provenant d’une marque di�érente ou d’une gamme 
de terrasse di�érente. •  Le non-respect des règles 
spécifiques de construction pouvant être locales. • 
Une pose inadéquate résultant d’un support non 
adapté, de l’absence de ventilation ou d’espacements 
insu�sants. Les conséquences d’un déplacement, 
a�aissement ou tassement du support ou de la  ou au 
non-respect des consignes d’usage. • Les altérations 
esthétiques dues au vieillissement naturel : variation 
de teinte, ternissement, e�orescence, accumulation 
de poussières et de saletés ou traces de tanin… • 
L’usure normale du produit : notamment l’apparition 
de reliefs fins en surface dus au brossage, les traces 
de choc. • Conséquence d’une exposition avec une 
source de chaleur directe ou indirecte, à l'exception 
de l’exposition au soleil. • Les dommages liés à un 
entreposage, une manipulation, un traitement ou un 
entretien inadapté du produit, que ce soit par 
l’utilisateur ou un tiers. • L’application de peintures, 
lasures, produits de traitement ou de nettoyage non 
adaptés, ainsi que l'exposition à des substances 
chimiques, graisses, huiles ou autres agents 
salissants. • Les dommages causés par des accidents, 
incendies, e�ets dus aux conditions climatiques 
exceptionnelles (tempête, inondation, foudre, grêle, 
…), vandalisme, ou tout cas de force majeure.
En cas de problème avec le produit, veuillez contacter 
votre point de vente. 
Nous vous remercions de votre confiance et nous 
espérons que vos attentes sont entièrement 
satisfaites en utilisant notre produit. Il est important 
pour nous de connaître votre avis sur le produit, afin 
de continuellement améliorer celui-ci pour mieux 
répondre à vos besoins, alors n’hésitez pas à partager 
votre avis sur notre site internet.
3. GARANTIE LEGALE 
La garantie commerciale s’applique sans préjudice 
des droits dont dispose le consommateur au titre de 
la garantie légale de conformité prévue aux articles L. 
217-3 à L. 217-20 du Code de la consommation, ainsi 
que de la garantie des vices cachés prévue aux 
articles 1641 à 1649 du Code civil.
À ce titre, dans le cadre de la garantie légale de 
conformité, vous disposez d’un délai de deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien pour agir. Les 
défauts de conformité apparaissant sur un produit 
neuf dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la 
délivrance du bien sont, sauf preuve contraire, 
présumés exister au moment de la délivrance. 
Vous pouvez choisir entre la réparation ou le 
remplacement du bien, sous réserve des conditions 
de coût prévues à l’article L. 217-9 du Code de la 
consommation ;
En outre, vous pouvez également décider de mettre 
en œuvre la garantie légale contre les vices cachés, 
conformément aux articles 1641 à 1649 du Code civil.
Dans ce cas, vous avez le choix entre :
La résolution de la vente (restitution du produit et 
remboursement), ou 
Une réduction du prix de vente, conformément à 
l’article 1644 du Code civil.  

FR ES PT IT EL
Dziękujemy za wybór tego produktu. Projektując i 
wytwarzając nasze produkty, dokładamy wszelkich 
starań, aby zapewnić najwyższy poziom jakości, który 
odpowiada potrzebom użytkowników.
// WAŻNE – ZACHOWAĆ DO WYKORZYSTANIA W 
PRZYSZŁOŚCI: TREŚĆ, Z KTÓRĄ NALEŻY SIĘ 
ZAPOZNAĆ
1.WAŻNE INFORMACJE
Przed montażem należy się zapoznać z obowiązującymi 
lokalnymi przepisami budowlanymi.
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku domowego i 
nieprofesjonalnego. W przypadku uszkodzenia lub wad 
produktu nie należy go używać. Należy zwrócić go do 
najbliższego sklepu. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do 
stosowania jako element konstrukcyjny. 
WAŻNE: listwy należy montować przy dodatniej 
temperaturze zewnętrznej. Nie należy układać listew, 
gdy są nagrzane (rozszerzone). Listwy należy 
przechowywać na płasko, w cieniu, w suchym, dobrze 
wentylowanym miejscu 48 godzin przed ułożeniem.
Należy przestrzegać maksymalnych wysokości 
montażu i wyboru mocowania (mocowanie w betonie 
lub na płycie) w zależności od ekspozycji instalacji na 
oddziaływanie wiatru. W przypadku osadzenia słupka 
w gruncie należy również zachować minimalną 
głębokość osadzenia wynoszącą 50 cm (ponad poziom 
zamarzania) w przypadku montażu w betonie.
Wzmocnienia ze stali ocynkowanej powinny być 
umieszczone wewnątrz listew kompozytowych, co 3 
listwy. 
Nie skręcać, nie przyklejać i nie spawać ze sobą listew.
Kompozytowe listwy zaciemniające są elementami 
niekonstrukcyjnymi. Nie są przeznaczone do 
przenoszenia obciążeń – nawet punktowych.
Podczas montażu części należy nosić rękawice. 
Przestrzegać kolejności montażu i ostrożnie używać 
narzędzi. Upewnić się, że w pobliżu nie przebywają 
dzieci ani zwierzęta. 
Konserwacja: stosować ciepłą wodę i czarne mydło raz 
w roku. Nigdy nie używać myjki wysokociśnieniowej.
W ciągu pierwszych kilku miesięcy po instalacji mogą 
wystąpić niewielkie różnice w kolorze spowodowane 
ekspozycją na promienie UV. Jest to normalne zjawisko, 
które szybko się ustabilizuje, nie wpływając na 
trwałość ani jakość produktu.
2.GWARANCJA HANDLOWA
Produkty NATERIAL są projektowane zgodnie z 
najwyższymi normami jakości dotyczącymi produktów 
przeznaczonych na rynek konsumencki. Gwarancja 
handlowa obejmuje okres 10, 20* lat od daty zakupu 
produktu. Gwarancja obejmuje wady produkcyjne: 
uszkodzenia powstałe w normalnych warunkach 
użytkowania.
Gwarancja handlowa dotyczy wyłącznie produktów 
zakupionych w sklepach Grupy Adeo (lista sklepów 
znajduje się na stronie Adeo.com). W przypadku 
jakichkolwiek pytań dotyczących warunków 
stosowania gwarancji w przypadku zakupu dokonanego 
poza spółką Grupy Adeo należy zapoznać się ze 
szczegółowymi warunkami dystrybutora. 
Kraj i firma stosująca gwarancję handlową muszą być 
takie same jak miejsce zakupu produktu.
Wyłączenia gwarancji handlowej
Gwarancja handlowa nie obejmuje problemów ani 
zdarzeń wynikających z niewłaściwego użytkowania 
produktu. Gwarancja handlowa na produkt jest 
ograniczona do wartości produktu i nie obejmuje 
akcesoriów montażowych ani kosztów demontażu i 
ponownego montażu. Wyłączone są w szczególności 
następujące przypadki:
•Brak faktury lub dowodu zakupu. • Uszkodzenia i ich 
konsekwencje spowodowane nieprzestrzeganiem 
instrukcji i zasad montażu produktu. W szczególności 
użycie uchwytów mocujących lub akcesoriów innej 
marki lub innego asortymentu desek tarasowych. • 
Nieprzestrzeganie określonych przepisów 
budowlanych, które mogą mieć charakter lokalny. • 
Niewłaściwy montaż na skutek nieodpowiedniego 
podparcia, braku wentylacji lub niewystarczających 
odstępów. Konsekwencje przemieszczenia, osiadania 
lub osiadania podpory albo konstrukcji. • Plamy lub 
odbarwienia spowodowane brakiem konserwacji albo 
nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji użytkowania. • Zmiany 
estetyczne spowodowane naturalnym starzeniem się: 
zmiana koloru, matowienie, przebarwienia, 
gromadzenie się kurzu i brudu lub śladów garbników 
itp. • Normalne zużycie produktu: w szczególności 
pojawienie się zmarszczek na powierzchni w wyniku 
szczotkowania, ślady uderzeń. • Skutki narażenia na 
bezpośrednie lub pośrednie źródło ciepła, z wyjątkiem 
ekspozycji na słońce. • Uszkodzenia wynikające z 
niewłaściwego przechowywania, obsługi, traktowania 
lub konserwacji produktu – zarówno przez 
użytkownika, jak i osoby trzecie. • Stosowanie 
nieodpowiednich farb, lakierów, produktów do obróbki 
lub czyszczenia bądź narażenie na działanie 
chemikaliów, smarów, olejów albo innych środków 
brudzących. • Szkody spowodowane wypadkami, 
pożarem, wyjątkowymi warunkami pogodowymi 
(burze, powodzie, uderzenia pioruna, grad itp.), 
wandalizmem lub jakimkolwiek przypadkiem siły 
wyższej.
W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów z produktem 
należy skontaktować się z punktem sprzedaży.
Dziękujemy za zaufanie i mamy nadzieję, że nasz 
produkt spełni Państwa oczekiwania. Państwa opinia na 
temat produktu jest dla nas bardzo ważna, ponieważ 
pozw ala nam na jego ciągłe ulepszanie i 
dostosowywanie do Państwa potrzeb. Zachęcamy do 
podzielenia się swoją opinią na naszej stronie 
internetowej.

Agradecemos por ter escolhido este produto. Durante o 
projeto e a fabricação de nossos produtos, nos 
empenhamos para garantir uma excelente qualidade 
que atenda às necessidades dos usuários.
//IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE ESTE DOCUMENTO PARA 
QUALQUER REFERÊNCIA FUTURA! LEIA-O 
ATENTAMENTE.
1.INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Informe-se sobre as normas específicas locais para 
construções em vigor antes da instalação.
Este produto foi projetado para uso doméstico e não 
profissional. Se o produto estiver danificado ou 
apresentar defeitos, não o utilize e retorne-o à loja 
mais próxima. O produto não se destina ao uso em 
estruturas. 
OBRIGATÓRIO: Não instale as peças em temperaturas 
negativas. As peças não devem ser instaladas quando 
estiverem quentes (efeito de dilatação). Armazene as 
peças planas, à sombra, em um local seco e bem 
ventilado, 48 horas antes da instalação.
Certifique-se de cumprir as alturas máximas de 
instalação e a escolha de fixação (diretamente no 
concreto ou em uma base metálica de suporte) de 
acordo com a exposição ao vento da sua instalação. 
Caso o pilar de madeira seja concretado no solo, 
certifique-se de que ele seja colocado a uma 
profundidade mínima de 50 cm (livre de geada).
Reforços de aço galvanizado devem ser colocados 
dentro das tábuas de WPC, a cada 3 tábuas. 
As tábuas são previstas para serem encaixadas. Elas 
não devem ser parafusadas, coladas ou soldadas entre 
si.
As tábuas de ocultação em WPC são elementos não 
estruturais e não foram projetadas para suportar uma 
carga, nem mesmo uma carga ocasional.
Manuseie as peças com luvas, siga a sequência de 
montagem, use as ferramentas com cuidado e 
mantenha crianças e animais de estimação afastados. 
Manutenção: aplique água morna e sabão vegetal uma 
vez por ano. Nunca use uma lavadora de alta pressão.
Nos primeiros meses após a instalação, a cor pode 
variar levemente devido à exposição aos raios UV. Isso é 
um processo normal que se estabilizará rapidamente 
sem afetar a durabilidade ou a qualidade do produto.
2.GARANTIA COMERCIAL
Os produtos NATERIAL são projetados de acordo com as 
mais altas normas de qualidade para os produtos 
destinados ao mercado do grande público. A garantia 
comercial cobre um período de 10, 20 anos* a partir da 
data de compra do produto. A garantia cobre defeitos de 
fabricação: danos causados em condições normais de 
uso.
A garantia comercial aplica-se exclusivamente a 
produtos adquiridos nas lojas do Grupo Adeo (consulte 
Adeo.com para obter uma lista de lojas). Para qualquer 
questão relacionada às condições de aplicação da 
garantia para uma compra feita fora de uma empresa 
do Grupo Adeo, consulte as condições específicas de seu 
distribuidor. 
O país e a empresa que aplicam a garantia comercial 
devem ser idênticos ao local de compra do produto.
Exclusões da garantia comercial:
A garantia comercial não cobre os problemas ou 
incidentes resultantes da utilização inadequada do 
produto. A garantia comercial do produto é limitada ao 
valor do produto e exclui os acessórios de instalação e 
os custos de remoção e reinstalação. Em especial, estão 
excluídos da garantia comercial:
•• Ausência de nota fiscal ou comprovante de compra. • 
Danos e suas consequências causados pelo não 
cumprimento das instruções e das regras de instalação 
do produto. Especialmente, o uso de clipes de fixação ou 
acessórios de uma marca diferente ou de uma linha de 
decks diferente. • Não cumprimento das normas 
específicas de construção, que podem ser locais. • 
Instalação inadequada devido a um suporte 
inadequado, falta de ventilação ou espaçamento 
insuficiente. As consequências do deslocamento, 
afundamento ou assentamento do suporte ou da 
estrutura. • Manchas ou descoloração causadas por 
falta de manutenção ou pelo descumprimento das 
instruções de uso. • Alterações estéticas devido ao 
envelhecimento natural: variação na cor, 
desbotamento, eflorescência, acúmulo de poeira e 
sujeira ou traços de tanino etc. • Desgaste normal do 
produto: em especial, o aparecimento de pequenos 
relevos na superfície devido à escovação, marcas de 
impacto. • Danos resultantes da exposição a uma fonte 
de calor direta ou indireta, excetuando-se a exposição 
ao sol. • Danos resultantes do armazenamento, 
manuseio, tratamento ou manutenção inadequados do 
produto, seja pelo usuário ou por terceiros. • Aplicação 
de tintas, vernizes, produtos de tratamento ou limpeza 
inadequados ou a exposição a produtos químicos, 
graxas, óleos ou outras substâncias que causam sujeira. 
• Danos causados por acidentes, incêndio, condições 
climáticas excepcionais (tempestades, inundações, 
raios, granizo etc.), vandalismo ou qualquer evento de 
força maior.
Se tiver algum problema com o produto, entre em 
contato com o local onde efetuou a compra.
Agradecemos sua confiança e esperamos que suas 
expectativas sejam completamente satisfeitas ao 
utilizar nosso produto. Para nós é importante conhecer 
sua opinião sobre o produto para que continuemos a 
melhorá-lo e possamos satisfazer suas necessidades. 
Deixe sua avaliação em nosso site.

PL BR
Дякуємо, що обрали цей продукт. Під час розробки й 
виробництва нашої продукції ми докладаємо всіх 
зусиль, щоб забезпечити відмінну якість, яка 
відповідає потребам користувачів.
// ВАЖЛИВО, ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ДЛЯ ПОДАЛЬШОГО 
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: УВАЖНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ
1.ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Перед встановленням дізнайтеся про актуальні 
місцеві будівельні норми.
Цей продукт призначений для домашнього 
непрофесійного використання. У разі виявлення 
пошкоджень або дефектів продукту не 
використовуйте його й зверніться до найближчого 
магазину. Продукт не призначений для 
використання як конструкційний матеріал
ОБОВ’ЯЗКОВО: Встановлюйте різальне полотно при 
плюсовій температурі навколишнього середовища. 
Планки не можна встановлювати, коли вони нагріті 
(матеріал перебуває в розширеному стані). 
Зберігайте планки в горизонтальному положенні, в 
тіні, в сухому, добре провітрюваному місці, протягом 
48 годин до встановлення.
Переконайтеся, що ви дотримуєтеся максимальної 
висоти встановлення і вибору кріплення 
(вбудовування в бетон або на фундаментну плиту) 
залежно від вітрового навантаження вашої 
установки. Якщо стійка встановлюється в землю, 
забезпечте її монтажну глибину не менше 50 см (без 
промерзання) для установки в бетон.
Усередині композитних планок через кожні 3 
планки слід розміщувати арматуру з оцинкованої 
сталі. 
Не скручуйте, не склеюйте і не зварюйте планки між 
собою.
Композитні планки не є конструктивними 
елементами і не розраховані на навантаження, 
навіть точкові.
Працюйте в рукавичках, дотримуйтесь 
послідовності встановлення, обережно 
використовуйте інструменти та не підпускайте 
близько дітей і домашніх тварин. 
Догляд: застосовуйте теплу воду і м’яке мило один 
раз на рік. Ніколи не застосовуйте для прибирання 
мийку високого тиску.
У перші кілька місяців після встановлення під 
впливом ультрафіолетових променів може 
спостерігатися незначна зміна кольору. Це 
нормально і стан швидко стабілізується, не 
впливаючи на довговічність або якість виробу.
2.КОМЕРЦІЙНА ГАРАНТІЯ
Продукти NATERIAL розроблені відповідно до 
найвищих стандартів якості продукції, призначеної 
для споживчого ринку. Комерційна гарантія 
поширюється на період 10, 20 років* від дати 
придбання продукту. Гарантія поширюється на 
виробничі дефекти: пошкодження, спричинені за 
нормальних умов використання.
Комерційна гарантія поширюється виключно на 
продукти, придбані в магазинах Adeo Group (список 
магазинів див. на сайті Adeo.com). З усіх питань, 
пов'язаних з умовами застосування гарантії на 
покупку, здійснену за межами компанії Adeo Group, 
звертайтеся до конкретних умов вашого 
дистриб'ютора. 
Країна і компанія, що застосовує комерційну 
гарантію, мають бути ідентичні місцю придбання 
виробу.
Винятки з комерційної гарантії
Комерційна гарантія не поширюється на проблеми 
або інциденти, що виникли внаслідок неправильної 
експлуатації продукту. Комерційна гарантія на 
продукт обмежується вартістю продукту і не 
поширюється на монтажне приладдя та витрати на 
демонтаж і перевстановлення. Зокрема, 
виключаються такі випадки:
•Відсутній рахунок-фактура або документ, що 
підтверджує покупку. • Пошкодження та їх наслідки, 
спричинені недотриманням інструкцій та правил 
встановлення продукту. Зокрема, використання 
фіксуючих затискачів або приладдя іншої марки або 
іншого асортименту виробів терас. • Недотримання 
спеціальних будівельних норм (зокрема місцевих). • 
Неправильне встановлення через невідповідну 
опору, відсутність вентиляції або недостатня 
відстань між планками. Наслідки зсуву, просідання 
або осідання опори або конструкції. • Плями або 
зміна кольору, спричинені недостатнім доглядом 
або недотриманням інструкцій з використання. • 
Естетичні зміни внаслідок природного старіння: 
зміна кольору, тьмяність, еффоресценція, 
накопичення пилу і бруду або слідів таніну і т.д. • 
Нормальний знос виробу: зокрема, шорсткість 
поверхні внаслідок чищення щіткою, сліди ударів. • 
В результаті впливу прямого або непрямого джерела 
тепла, за винятком впливу сонця. • Пошкодження, 
спричинені неналежним зберіганням, 
поводженням, обробкою або обслуговуванням 
продукту, як користувачем, так і третьою особою. • 
Застосування невідповідних фарб, лаків, засобів для 
обробки або чищення, а також вплив хімічних 
речовин, мастил, масел або інших забруднювачів. • 
Пошкодження, спричинені аваріями, пожежею, 
винятковими погодними умовами (шторми, повені, 
блискавки, град тощо), вандалізмом або будь-яким 
іншими форс-мажорними обставинами.
Якщо у вас виникли проблеми з продуктом, 
зверніться до вашої точки продажу.
Ми дякуємо вам за довіру та сподіваємося, що ваші 
очікування від використання нашого продукту 
будуть повністю виправдані. Нам важливо знати 
вашу думку про продукт, щоб ми могли постійно 
вдосконалювати його для кращого задоволення 
ваших потреб. Тому ми заохочуємо вас поділитися 
своєю думкою на нашому сайті 
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Дякуємо, що обрали цей продукт. Під час Vă 
mulțumim pentru că ați ales acest produs. În fazele de 
proiectare și de fabricație a produselor noastre, 
depunem toate eforturile pentru a asigura o calitate 
excelentă, care să răspundă nevoilor utilizatorilor.
// IMPORTANT, PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU EVENTUALE 
CONSULTĂRI ULTERIOARE: CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE
1.INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE
Înainte de amplasare, informați-vă în legătură cu 
normele specifice de construcție aplicabile la nivel 
local.
Acest produs este destinat uzului casnic și 
neprofesional. Dacă produsul este deteriorat sau 
prezintă defecte, nu-l utilizați și returnați-l la cel mai 
apropiat magazin. Produsul nu este destinat unei 
utilizări în cadrul unei structuri 
OBLIGATORIU: Instalați plăcile la o temperatură 
exterioară pozitivă. Plăcile nu trebuie să fie montate 
atunci când sunt calde (dilatate). Depozitați plăcile 
timp de 48 h înainte de montare, pe o suprafață plată, la 
umbră, într-un loc uscat și aerisit.
Respectați înălțimile maxime de amplasare și alegerea 
elementelor de fixare (prindere în beton sau fixare cu 
platină) în funcție de expunerea la vânt a instalației 
dumneavoastră. În cazul fixării stâlpului în sol, aveți 
grijă, de asemenea, să respectați o adâncime minimă 
de prindere de 50 cm (în afara zonei de îngheț) pentru 
montare în beton.
Întăriturile din oțel galvanizat trebuie să fie amplasate 
pe interiorul plăcilor din material compozit, una la 3 
plăci. 
Plăcile sunt prevăzute pentru îmbinare, nu pentru 
fixarea cu șuruburi, lipirea sau sudarea plăcilor între 
ele.
Plăcile de acoperire din material compozit sunt 
elemente nestructurale, ele nu sunt concepute pentru a 
susține o sarcină, nici măcar punctuală.
Manipulați piesele cu mănuși, respectați ordinea de 
montaj, utilizați sculele cu prudență și țineți la distanță 
copiii și animalele. 
Nu utilizați în niciun caz un aparat de curățare cu 
presiune.
În primele luni după instalare, poate apărea o ușoară 
variație de nuanță din cauza expunerii la raze UV. 
Această modificare este normală și se va stabiliza 
rapid, fără să afecteze durabilitatea sau calitatea 
produsului.
2.GARANȚIE COMERCIALĂ
Produsele NATERIAL sunt concepute conform celor mai 
stricte norme de calitate aplicabile produselor 
destinate pieței pentru publicul larg. Garanția 
comercială acoperă o perioadă de 10, 20 ani* de la data 
achiziționării produsului. Garanția acoperă defectele 
de fabricație: daunele provocate de condițiile normale 
de utilizare.
Garanția comercială a produsului se aplică exclusiv în 
cazul în care acesta a fost achiziționat într-o unitate a 
grupului Adeo (găsiți lista unităților pe Adeo.com). 
Pentru orice întrebare referitoare la condițiile de 
aplicare a garanției aferente unei achiziții în afara unei 
unități a grupului Adeo, consultați condițiile specifice 
ale distribuitorului dumneavoastră. 
Țara și unitatea comercială care oferă garanția 
comercială trebuie să fie identice cu locul de 
achiziționare a produsului.
Excluderile din garanție
Garanția comercială nu acoperă problemele sau 
incidentele rezultate dintr-o utilizare incorectă a 
produsului. Garanția comercială a produsului este 
limitată la valoarea produsului și nu acoperă 
accesoriile de montare și costurile de instalare și de 
demontare. Sunt excluse explicit cazurile următoare:
•Absența facturii sau a documentului doveditor al 
achiziției. • Daunele, precum și consecințele acestora, 
produse de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de utilizare 
și a regulilor de instalare a produsului. În special 
utilizarea clemelor de fixare sau a accesoriilor care 
provin de la o marcă diferită sau dintr-o gamă de terasă 
diferită. • Nerespectarea regulilor specifice de 
construcție, inclusiv cele locale. • O amplasare 
incorectă, care poate duce la susținere 
necorespunzătoare, absența ventilației sau distanțare 
insuficientă. Consecințele unei deplasări, afundări sau 
tasări a suportului sau a structurii. • Petele sau 
decolorările cauzate de lipsa întreținerii sau 
nerespectarea normelor de utilizare. Modificările 
estetice cauzate de îmbătrânirea naturală: variația 
nuanței, mătuirea, depuneri de săruri, acumularea 
prafului și a murdăriei sau urmele de tanin... • Uzura 
normală a produsului: în special apariția denivelărilor 
fine pe suprafață cauzate de frecare, urme de lovituri. • 
Consecința unei expuneri cu o sursă de căldură directă 
sau indirectă, cu excepția expunerii la soare. • Daunele 
legate de depozitarea, manipularea, tratarea sau 
întreținerea inadecvată a produsului, de către 
utilizator sau de către un terț. • Aplicarea vopselurilor, 
lacurilor, produselor de tratament sau de curățare 
neadaptate, ca și expunerea la substanțe chimice, 
grăsimi, uleiuri sau alți agenți care murdăresc. • 
Daunele cauzate de accidente, incendii, efecte ale 
condițiilor climatice excepționale (furtună, inundație, 
fulger, îngheț…), vandalism sau orice caz de forță 
majoră.
În cazul în care aveți probleme cu produsul, vă rugăm 
să contactați punctul de vânzare aferent achiziției. 
Vă mulțumim pentru încredere și sperăm că produsul 
nostru corespunde perfect așteptărilor 
dumneavoastră. Impresiile dumneavoastră despre 
produs sunt foarte importante pentru noi, pentru că ne 
permit să îl îmbunătățim încontinuu, astfel încât să 
răspundă cât mai bine nevoilor dumneavoastră, așadar 
nu ezitați să ne transmiteți părerea dumneavoastră pe 
site-ul nostru internet.
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Thank you for choosing this product. When we design 
and manufacture our products, we do everything 
possible to ensure excellent quality that meets the 
needs of users.
// IMPORTANT, KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: 
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
1.IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Refer to specific local building regulations in force 
before installation.
This product is intended for domestic and 
non-professional use. If the product is damaged or 
faulty, please do not use it. Return it to your nearest 
store. The product is not intended for structural use
MANDATORY INSTRUCTIONS: Install your boards 
when the outside temperature is positive. The boards 
must not be laid when they are warm (dilated). Store 
the boards flat, in the shade, in a dry, well-ventilated 
place, for 48 hours before laying.
Make sure you comply with the maximum installation 
heights and choice of fastening (anchoring in concrete 
or on a base plate) depending on the wind exposure of 
your installation. If the post is anchored into the 
ground, make sure that it is anchored at a minimum 
depth of 50 cm (frost-free) for installation in 
concrete.
Galvanised steel reinforcements should be inserted 
into the composite boards for every 3 boards. 
Do not screw, glue or weld to interlock boards.
Composite blackout boards are non-structural 
elements and are not designed to bear loads, even a 
point load.
Handle the parts with gloves, follow the order of 
assembly, use tools with care and keep children and 
pets away. 
Maintenance: apply warm water and soft soap once a 
year. Never use a high-pressure cleaner.
A slight colour variation may occur in the first few 
months after installation due to exposure to UV rays. 
This is normal and will stabilise quickly without 
a�ecting the durability or quality of the product.
2.COMMERCIAL WARRANTY
NATERIAL products are designed according to the 
highest quality standards for products intended for 
the consumer market. The commercial warranty 
covers a period of 10, 20 years* from the date of 
purchase of the product. The warranty covers 
manufacturing defects as well as damage that occurs 
under normal conditions of use.
The commercial warranty applies exclusively to 
products purchased from Adeo Group stores (see 
Adeo.com for a list of stores). If you have any 
questions relating to the terms and conditions of the 
warranty for a purchase made outside an Adeo Group 
store, please refer to the specific terms and 
conditions of your distributor. 
The country and store applying the commercial 
warranty must be identical to the place of purchase of 
the product.
Disclaimers of commercial warranty
The commercial warranty does not cover problems or 
incidents resulting from improper use of the product. 
The commercial warranty for the product is limited 
to the value of the product, and excludes installation 
accessories and removal and reinstallation costs. The 
following cases in particular are excluded:
•No invoice or proof of purchase. • Damage and its 
consequences caused by the failure to comply with 
the instructions and installation rules for the 
product. In particular, using fixing clips or 
accessories from a di�erent brand or a di�erent 
range of decking. • Failure to comply with specific 
building regulations, which may be local. • Inadequate 
installation due to an unsuitable substructure, lack of 
ventilation or insu�cient spacing. The consequences 
of a displacement, subsidence or compaction of the 
substructure or structure. • Stains or discolouration 
caused by lack of maintenance or failure to follow 
instructions for use. • Cosmetic defects due to natural 
ageing: variation in colour, dulling, e�orescence, 
accumulation of dust and dirt or traces of tannin, etc. 
• Normal wear and tear of the product: in particular, 
the appearance of fine reliefs on the surface due to 
brushing, traces of impact. • Consequence of exposure 
to a direct or indirect heat source, with the exception 
of exposure to the sun. • Damage resulting from 
improper storage, handling, treatment or 
maintenance of the product, whether by the user or a 
third party. • Application of unsuitable paints, wood 
stains, treatment or cleaning products, or exposure 
to chemicals, greases, oils or other soiling agents. • 
Damage caused by accidents, fire, exceptional 
weather conditions (storms, floods, lightning, hail, 
etc.), vandalism or any case of force majeure.
If you have any problems with the product, please 
contact your point of sale. 
Thank you for your trust. We hope that you will be 
fully satisfied with our product. Your opinion of the 
product is important to us, so that we can keep 
improving it to better meet your needs. So please feel 
free to share your opinion on our website.

EN

Garantie 10 ans - Garantía 10 años - Garantia 10 anos - Garanzia 10 anni - Eγγύηση 10 ετώυ - Gwarancja 10 lata - Гарантія 10 років - Garanţie 10 ani - Garantia 10 anos - 10 years warranty : 
3276007970531 / 3276007970548 / 3276007970555 / 3276007970562

Garantie 20 ans - Garantía 20 años - Garantia 20 anos - Garanzia 20 anni - Eγγύηση 20 ετώυ - Gwarancja 20 lata - Гарантія 20 років - Garanţie 20 ani - Guarantee 20 years : 
3276007972252 / 3276007972269 / 3276007972276 / 3276007972283 / 3276007972290 / 3276007970579 / 3276007970586 / 3276007970593 / 3276007970609 / 3276007970616 / 3276007970623 / 3276007970630 / 3276007972313 / 3276007970661 / 3276007970678 / 3276007970685 / 3276007970692
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